### Case No. 09-3347

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT NANOMANTUBE,

Appellant,

VS.

THE KICKAPOO TRIBE IN KANSAS, THE KICKAPOO TRIBE IN KANSAS TRIBAL COUNCIL, AND THE GOLDEN EAGLE CASINO,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas Honorable Richard D. Rogers, District Court Judge Honorable K. Gary Sebelius, Magistrate Judge

### APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Charley L. Laman Attorney at Law Laman Law Office, P.L.L.C. 5622 W. Glendale Ave. Glendale, AZ 85301 (623) 330-2503 CLaman@LamanLawOffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES

**No Oral Argument Requested**

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
ISSUES PRESENTED1
1. Does the sovereign immunity of The Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas preclude Plaintiff's Title VII suit in federal court because the court lacks subject matter jurisdiction?
2. Does the mere statement that the wholly owned casino of The Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas "will comply with the provisions of Title VII" amount to an unequivocal waiver of sovereign immunity?
3. Does the consensual relationship Plaintiff had with The Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas, as employee and employer, result in the tribal courts acquiring jurisdiction over Plaintiff and his claims arising from the employee-employer relationship?
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES4
STANDARD OF REVIEW4
I. THE EXCLUSION OF INDIAN TRIBES IN TITLE VII BY CONGRESS IS A CLEAR STATEMENT THAT TRIBES HAVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND THE COURTS DO NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER TITLE VII CASES AGAINST THEM4
II. THE TRIBE'S STATEMENT THAT IT "WILL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE VII" DOES NOT CREATE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THE FEDERAL COURTS
III. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PROHIBITS PLAINTIFF'S SUIT, EVEN THOUGH HE IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE TRIBE15
CONCLUSION

RULE 28(f) ADDENDUM	19
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
ADDENDUM	22

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>	
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corporation, 546 U.S	. 500, 125 S.Ct. 1235 (2006) 2, 5, 6, 18

C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 532 U.S. 411, 121 S.Ct. 1589, 149L.Ed.2d 623 (2001)
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751, 759, 118 S.Ct. 1700, 140 L.Ed.2d 981 (1998)
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544, 564, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 1258-59, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981)
Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505, 510, 111 S.Ct. 905, 909-910, 112 L.Ed.2d 1112 (1991
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., U.S, 128 S.Ct 2709 (2008)1
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Washington, 433 U.S. 165, 172-73, 97 S.Ct. 2616, 2621-22, 53 L.Ed.2d 667 (1977)
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 58, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978)
Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438, 117 S.Ct. 1404 (1997)1
United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506, 512, 60 S.Ct. 653, 656, 84 L.Ed. 894 (1940)
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Cases
E.E.O.C. v. Cherokee Nation, 871 F.2d 937 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)
Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 505 F.3d 1007, 1009 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)
N.L.R.B. v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186, 1192 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)

Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco, 546 F.3d 1288, 1292         (10th Cir. 2008)
Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, 892 F.2d 1457 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) 3, 11, 15
Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, 187 F.3d 1174, 1180 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. State ex rel. Thompson, 874 F.2d 709, 715 (10th Cir.1989)
Other Circuit Court of Appeals Cases
Demontiney v. U.S. ex rel. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 255 F.3d 801 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)
Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority, 144 F.3d 581 (8th Cir.1998)13
Florida Paraplegic Association, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida, 166 F.3d 1126 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)9
Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel, 95 F.3d 174 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996)9
Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 243 F.3d 1282, 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)13
Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co., 868 F.2d 929 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)
U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission, 935 F.2d 182 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)9
Federal District Court Cases
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lujan, 728 F. Supp. 791 (D.D.C. 1990)5
State Court Cases
Cossey v. Cherokee Nation Enterprises, LLC, 212 P.3d 447 (Okla. 2009) 15, 16, 17
Federal Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 13316
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)
